



\$~23

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.M.C. 3070/2025 & CRL. M.A. 13613/2025

SARFARAJ AHMED & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Narender Malawaliya, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ramesh Chand Pandey, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

SHRI SUMEET ANAND, JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

05.05.2025

%

Mr. Narender Malawaliya, learned counsel is appearing on behalf of petitioners. He seeks an adjournment on the ground that neither the petitioners nor the respondent are available today. He submits that the petitioners are not available due to bereavement in the family. In this view, the matter is adjourned for want of parties.

However, it is reported by learned counsel for the petitioners that there is connected case/cross case between the parties which is pending/listed for today itself before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) No.5.

The petitioners are directed to take necessary steps before the next date of hearing to ensure that cross case/connected case between the parties are listed before the same JR by the next date of hearing so as to maintain judicial discipline and consistency.

A copy of this order be given *dasti* under signature of court master.

Re-notify on 11th July, 2025.

**SUMEET ANAND (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 05, 2025

SSC

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 09/05/2025 at 14:23:38