



\$~16 & 17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3070/2025

SARFARAJ AHMED & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Bhavna Sharma, Adv. along with
petitioners

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ramesh Chand Pandey, Adv. for R-2.

+ CRL.M.C. 3143/2025

RAJIV MALIK ALIAS NEETU & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ramesh Chand Pandey, Adv.
along with petitioners

versus

THE STATE (GOVT OF NCT DELHI) & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghuinder Verma, APP for State
with Mr. Aditya Vikram Singh, Adv.
Ms. Bhavna Sharma, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

10.09.2025

%

1. Learned APP for the State, seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file the status report.



2. List on 22.01.2026.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 10, 2025/AS